THE GIRL
THROUGH THE AGES

By
1)01’0‘[ ]'1»\' \\1 raarel 'Wi T1ad

{DLS, of % Punch ™)

With Forty five Tlostrations

(Ff’p\;
f)’/

i

Lonaon
Gt’-m‘gc— (1. 1 .:v.rill‘l‘i’.]‘- & Cmnpml_}' L.
;[%()J}‘ ] )ﬁ,:‘;' S"\'l] T (\"\'



LA

LA AN TN

-]

-
|-

DX ] B

AKHMNATEN

[IRVERERYIR

the vounses attectinnace

snRing

ohe



TO
MY SEVEN GIRL FRIENDS
AVERIL, BARBARA, CECILY, DENISE, DIANA, MARGARET,
AND MARY



FOREWORD

HEN after the publication of The Boy through the

\ ; ‘ / Ages my publishers, my critics, and my friends

united in urging me to do for his little sister what
I had just done for him the idea did not appeal to me very
strongly. I feared that a certain amount of overlapping and
duplication would be inevitable, and 1 had no wish to serve
up what the Romans called crambe repetita and the Scots call
*“ cauld kail het again.” However, I was soon convinced that
this was an Hl-founded fear. In the course of miscellancous
historical and antiquarian studies covering a fairly wide field
I encountered such multitudes of picturesque and engaging
little girls that I decided that The Girl through the Ages
would be quite as good a subject as The Boy—perhaps even
better!

It has been no part of my purpose to trace the carly years of
famous women: this thing has already been done more than
once, and done well; but whenever it has scemed to me desir-
able to illustrate some point by a personal example I have
introduced actual historical figures, both familiar and obscure.
Whenever possible 1 have quoted verbatim from the docu-
ments concerned, and I have given especial attention to the
little girls in literature, a numerous and charming company.
As in the case of The Boy through the Ages, my chief aim
has been to give a vivid and faithful picture of the typi-
cal child in each age and setting, outward aspect, early
environment, sports and studies, the influences brought to

7



THE GIRL. THROUGH THE AGES

bear upon upbringing by the events and movements of
the time. After leaving Babylonia, Egypt, and ancient Greece
behind { excluded all non-European countries from my survey,
concentrating upon England, though with frequent excursions
to Traly and France. The mass of materials at my disposal
was 5o enormous that my greatest problem has bheen to avoid
overcrowding. Much has of necessity been left out that 1
should have liked to put in.

My most gratetul thanks are duc to Lord Rennell of Rodd,
tor permission to quote from his Love, Worship, and Death;
to Miss F. Mchan Stawell, for the extracts from her transla-
ton ot the Iphigemia in Aulis of Euripides; to the literary
cxecutors ot the late Arthur S. Way, for an extract from his
Antigane; to Protessor A. H. Sayce, for details concerning
the Babylonian tablets discovered at Kul-Tepé; to Mr C. .
Gadd and Mr 8. R. K. Glanville, of the British Muscum, for
their kind assistance in tracking down little girls of ancient
Egypt and Sumecria; and to the Chiet Librarian of the
London Library and his staff’ for their constant interest and
help.

D. M. S.



CHVPTLR

I.
I.
111

v,

V.
Vi
Vit
VIIL
IX.

I~
Ix
In
In
I
In
In
Ix
In

S

FroM THE Ace oF Reasox 1o THE AGE oF STEAM

In

CONTENTS

Basyrosis axp Axciznt Ecyer
Anclent (GREECE

THE Royany Eapire

THE Dark AGES

Frupar Evrore

THE LATER MIDDLE AGES
Renaissance Italy axp France
Tvpor ExGLanD

THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY

Avcustan Encrasp

THE NINETEENTH CENTURY

InpEX

JIATEY S

113
137
157
178
198
219
239

259



ILLUSTRATIONS

Two oF AKHNATEN's IJAUGHTERS Frontispiece
{ONE OF TIIE EARLIEST KNOWN REPRESENTATIONS OF 4 Giki's HEap 14

STELE OF SATPAIR 22
Two Hanpmaipens ror MEHENRWETRE 23
Creray GIrL From a Fresco a1 Kxossos 38
GREEK (GIRL DANCING 46
Gretx NURSE anp CHILD 47
Greek GIRLS ON A SEE-5AW 49
Artar oF THE Lares anvp PENATES 58
Sarcopitacus OF THE RoMan Lecrovary’s Bapy DAUGHTER AT

York 68
An Earcy CHrisTiaN GIrL 73
A Ninre-cenTuRY GIRL READING 77
WHITBY ABBEY 84
WosMEn oF tHE Dark Acis comning Wool 86
ST ANNE TEACHING THE VIRGIN g8
Brrre oF ThE ViRcIN 99
A Grry HAVING HER HAIR DRESSED 105
Gire wiTH A Hawx on HER WRIsT 106
Diana anp 7HE Younc Matpexs 124
51 Ursyra SHELTERING MAIDENS UNDER HER CLOAK 125
Tre Wire of Tromas HEVENYNGHAM AND THEIR S1X DAUGHTERS,

1499 134
A Lirrie DaverTer ofF tHE MEDICT 150
Mary STUART AT THE AGE OF SIXTEEN 151
Tur Faviry of Sir TnoMas More 164

11



THE GIRL THROUGH THE AGES
ARBELLA STUART
Mary, Daveurer or James [ anp VI
THe Duke oF BuckiNguas axp His Fasiry
Tue Cintorin oF CHarLEs |
Mapave pE MAINTENON AND HER NIECE
The Dance
Girt witH BarrLepore
THe Fruit Barrow
Mary Ann Fraxuax
Princess Soruia
Corrace CHILDREN
Eutsapern Honipay's Savriex
Tue Visit 1o T™HE BoaRDING-s¢HOOL
Morying Torkr

A Prctunre rros ** Tue History ofF tHE Faircnip FaMioy

Tue ' Carved Parvovr’ o Casrnex House Scrool,
KEnsivGtoN

Portrart vF a LitTLE GIRL cALLED © Many’
Miss MoxrLatiggs and Littok NELL

QueeN Vicroria at THE Ace oF Four

Two Litree Gires of THE EsGHUREN-SEVENTIES
Min-Victoriax

I'AGE
172
182
183
194
155
206
207
212
213
216
217
222
223
226
227

230
231
247
250
251
254



