THE GIRL THROUGH THE AGES

Ву

Dorothy Margaret Stuart (D.M.S. of "Punch")

With Forty five Illustrations



London George G. Harrap & Company Ltd. Bombay Sydney



(WO OF AKHNATEN'S DAUGHTERS

" The eader is chacking the younger affectionately under the clain."

 $F_{ij} = \{ (i, j) \mid j \in \{1, m\}, \quad M_{ij} \mid m_{ij} \text{ that } i \text{ and } i \text{ that } i \text{ and } i \text{ that } i \text{ t$

TO

MY SEVEN GIRL FRIENDS AVERIL, BARBARA, CECILY, DENISE, DIANA, MARGARET, AND MARY

FOREWORD

Ages my publishers, my critics, and my friends united in urging me to do for his little sister what I had just done for him the idea did not appeal to me very strongly. I feared that a certain amount of overlapping and duplication would be inevitable, and I had no wish to serve up what the Romans called crambe repetita and the Scots call "cauld kail het again." However, I was soon convinced that this was an ill-founded fear. In the course of miscellaneous historical and antiquarian studies covering a fairly wide field I encountered such multitudes of picturesque and engaging little girls that I decided that The Girl through the Ages would be quite as good a subject as The Boy—perhaps even better!

It has been no part of my purpose to trace the early years of famous women: this thing has already been done more than once, and done well; but whenever it has seemed to me desirable to illustrate some point by a personal example I have introduced actual historical figures, both familiar and obscure. Whenever possible I have quoted verbatim from the documents concerned, and I have given especial attention to the little girls in literature, a numerous and charming company. As in the case of The Boy through the Ages, my chief aim has been to give a vivid and faithful picture of the typical child in each age and setting, outward aspect, early environment, sports and studies, the influences brought to

THE GIRL THROUGH THE AGES

bear upon upbringing by the events and movements of the time. After leaving Babylonia, Egypt, and ancient Greece behind I excluded all non-European countries from my survey, concentrating upon England, though with frequent excursions to Italy and France. The mass of materials at my disposal was so enormous that my greatest problem has been to avoid overcrowding. Much has of necessity been left out that I should have liked to put in.

My most grateful thanks are due to Lord Rennell of Rodd, for permission to quote from his Love, Worship, and Death; to Miss F. Melian Stawell, for the extracts from her translation of the Iphigenia in Aulis of Euripides; to the literary executors of the late Arthur S. Way, for an extract from his Antigone; to Professor A. H. Sayce, for details concerning the Babylonian tablets discovered at Kul-Tepé; to Mr C. J. Gadd and Mr S. R. K. Glanville, of the British Museum, for their kind assistance in tracking down little girls of ancient Egypt and Sumeria; and to the Chief Librarian of the London Library and his staff for their constant interest and help.

D. M. S.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE
I. In	BABYLONIA AND ANGIENT EGYPT	13
II. In	Ancient Greece	31
III. In	THE ROMAN EMPIRE	54
IV. In	THE DARK AGES	76
V. In	FEUDAL EUROPE	95
VI. In	THE LATER MIDDLE AGES	115
VII. IN	Renaissance Italy and France	137
VIII. In	Tudor England	157
IX. In	THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY	178
X. In	Augustan England	198
XI. F	OM THE AGE OF REASON TO THE AGE OF STEAM	219
XII. IN	THE NINETEENTH CENTURY	239
I.S	DEX	250

ILLUSTRATIONS

Two of Akhnaten's Daughters	PAGE Frontispiece
One of the earliest known Representations of a Girl's	•
Stele of Satpair	22
Two Handmaidens for Mehenkwetre	23
Cretan Girl from a Fresco at Knossos	38
Greek Girl dancing	46
Greek Nurse and Child	47
Greek Girls on a See-saw	49
Altar of the Lares and Penates	58
Sarcophagus of the Roman Legionary's Baby Daughter York	
An Early Christian Girl	73
A Ninth-century Girl reading	77
Whitby Abbey	84
Women of the Dark Ages combing Wool	86
St Anne teaching the Virgin	98
Birth of the Virgin	99
A GIRL HAVING HER HAIR DRESSED	105
GIRL WITH A HAWK ON HER WRIST	106
Diana and the Young Maidens	124
ST Ursula sheltering Maidens under her Cloak	125
The Wife of Thomas Hevenyngham and their Six Daug	HTERS,
1499	134
A LITTLE DAUGHTER OF THE MEDICI	150
Mary Stuart at the Age of Sixteen	151
THE FAMILY OF SIR THOMAS MORE	164

THE GIRL THROUGH THE AGES

Arbella Stuart	PAGE
	172
Mary, Daughter of James I and VI	182
The Duke of Buckingham and his Family	183
THE CHILDREN OF CHARLES I	194
Madame de Maintenon and her Niece	195
THE DANCE	206
GIRL WITH BATTLEDORE	207
THE FRUIT BARROW	212
Mary Ann Flaxman	213
Princess Sophia	216
Cottage Children	217
Elisabeth Holiday's Sampler	222
The Visit to the Boarding-school	223
Morning Toilet	226
A Picture from "The History of the Fairchild Family"	227
THE 'CARVED PARLOUR' OF CAMPDEN HOUSE SCHOOL,	,
Kensington	230
PORTRAIT OF A LITTLE GIRL CALLED 'MARY'	231
Miss Monflathers and Little Nell	247
Queen Victoria at the Age of Four	250
Two Little Girls of the Eighteen-seventies	
Mid-Victorian	254